presentation and disclosure of contributed nonfinancial assets, or gifts-in-kind.
The F ASB issued the update in an effort to improve transparency in reporting
nonprofit gifts-in-kind. The ASU is effective for fiscal years beginning after June
15, 2022. PRC is currently evaluating the full effect that the adoption of this
standard will have on the financial statements.

o. Reclassifications

Certain amounts in the 2020 financial statements have been reclassified to conform
to the 2021 financial statement presentation.

p. Subsequent Events

Management evaluates events occurring subsequent to the date of the financial
statements in determining the accounting for and disclosure of transactions and
events that affect the financial statements. Subsequent events have been evaluated
through December 7, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.

Exhibit E
(Continued)

20

Note 3 - RESTATEMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2021, it was discovered that net asset balances for the
year ended June 30, 2020 required restatement.  The restatement is as follows:

2020 2020
As Previously As

Reported Restated Corrected

Net assets without donor restrictions:
Undesignated 595,990$   2,179,094$ 2,775,084$
Designated 5,752,727   (1,941,822)  3,810,905

Net assets with restrictions 1,271,812   (237,272)   1,034,540

7,620,529$ -$   7,620,529$

Note 4 - CONCENTRATIONS

PRC maintains deposits with local financial institutions. Accounts at these institutions
are insured by the U.S. Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to $250,000 per
account. The balances at times may exceed federally insured limits. As of June 30, 2021,
there was approximately $3,000 in excess of insured amounts.

Note 5 - PLEDGES RECEIVABLE

Unconditional promises to give as of June 30, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

2021 2020

Receivable in less than one year 6,000$   30,549$

Less allowance for uncollectible